�The group adopts a policy of ensuring that its exposure to changes in interest rates is on a floating rate basis as far
as possible. No derivative instruments are used to hedge interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 1 853  3 051
Financial liabilities – –

Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets 460 516  464 514
Financial liabilities 2 307  5 114

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Spur Corporation Ltd Integrated Report 2016150

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

38.3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

38.3.3 Market risk continued
Interest rate risk continued
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit before income
tax and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.

  Profit before income tax Equity

50 bp increase
R’000

50 bp decrease
R’000

50 bp increase
R’000

50 bp decrease
R’000

30 June 2016
Variable-rate assets 2 156 (2 156) 1 552 (1 552)
Variable-rate liabilities (19) 19 (14) 14
Net increase/(decrease) 2 137 (2 137) 1 538 (1 538)

30 June 2015
Variable-rate assets  1 573  (1 573)  1 133  (1 133)
Variable-rate liabilities  (31)  31  (22)  22
Net increase/(decrease)  1 542  (1 542)  1 111  (1 111)

The group accounts for fixed-rate instruments at amortised cost. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

38.4 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
�The board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. The board of directors monitors the demographic spread of shareholders,
the level of distributions to ordinary shareholders, as well as the return on capital. Capital consists of total shareholders’
equity, excluding non-controlling interests.